


 

Page 2 of 4 
Petition of the Guam Power Authority to Approve Construction Change Order 
to Perform Lead Abatement and Additional Repairs on Tank 1934 
GPA Docket No. 25-21 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

 

refurbishment according to API 653, the American Petroleum Institute standard for the 

inspection, repair, alteration, and reconstruction of aboveground storage tanks. 

Initially, the total cost of the contract was $8,969,510.00. See Order, Dkt No. 19-01, at 

2 (Aug. 29, 2019). Over time, GPA executed several small change orders that fell below the 

PUC threshold, Change Order Nos. 1 ($29,387.56), 2 ($543,813.00), 3 ($1,200,010.00), and 5 

($1,263,448.00), which amounted to $3,036,658.56. The PUC later approved Change Order 

No. 4 to the contract in the added amount of $3,140,489.35 to deal with additional repairs 

needed by Tank 1935. See Order, Dkt No. 22-11, at 3 (May 26, 2022). This brought the total 

contract cost for Tanks 1934 and 1935 to $15,146,657.91. 

The refurbishment and servicing of Tank 1935 has been completed. It now holds ULSD 

(ultra low sulfur diesel) and supplies the Ukudu Power Plant with fuel. GPA plans for Tank 

1934, which formerly held ULSFO (heavier fuel), to hold ULSD as well. But for now, the 

work on Tank 1934 continues. 

A recent API 653 report dated January 16, 2025, on Tank 1934 recommended the repair 

of various tank defects at a cost of $2,422,572.54. See Ex. 1 at (Ex. A, Tristar Letter (Aug. 14, 

2025)). Moreover, contrary to earlier representations that “the tank coating/lining is lead free,” 

see Ex. 1 at 13 (Ex. C, Tristar Letter (Aug. 13, 2025)), recent testing by Industrial Hygiene 

Professionals, Inc. (IHP), detected lead-based paint on the exterior tank shell of Tank 1934. See 

Ex. 1 at 17 (Ex. D, IHP Letter (Mar. 25, 2025)). As a result of these findings, the contractor 

must undertake lead abatement activities, in addition to the work identified above, at a cost of 

$1,725,119.31. The total cost of the change order for tank defect repairs and lead abatement 

amounts to $4,147,691.85. The total contract cost will now be $19,294,349.76. 

Once Tank 1934 with its 268,000-barrel capacity is placed back in service, GPA will 

have a total of 6 to 9 months of fuel capacity in storage. This will permit GPA to buy and store 



 

Page 3 of 4 
Petition of the Guam Power Authority to Approve Construction Change Order 
to Perform Lead Abatement and Additional Repairs on Tank 1934 
GPA Docket No. 25-21 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

 

oil when the prices are favorable, and use it when they are not. GPA will have the resources to 

manage its fuel needs better. GPA will also be positioned to terminate existing lease for the 

bulk storage fuel tank that makes up for the current absence of Tank 1934’s capacity. In 

addition, GPA’s fuel tanks may prove a boon to the greater community, as the ULSD used for 

the power plants is the same fuel used in government school buses and heavy equipment and 

the like. Partnering with GPA will give GovGuam some flexibility in urgent circumstances and 

give GPA a source of benefit. 

II. Request for Approval 

The PUC’s contract review protocol for GPA requires PUC authorization for all 

contracts in excess of $1.5 million. The total cost of the Cabras 1 and 2 PMC exceeds 

$19 million, triggering contract review. 

The change order is necessary because GPA needs the fuel storage capacity of Tank 

1934 to operate efficiently. GPA storage tanks also must comply with USEPA regulations and 

industry standards. 

The change order is reasonable because the price of the work being performed is 

comparable to past payments for Tank 1935. 

The contract extension is prudent because the added storage capacity will allow GPA to 

take better account of fuel pricing and GPA will have the potential to assist other government 

agencies in return for benefits to GPA. 

III. Conclusion 

Based on the foregoing, GPA requests that the PUC approve the change order in the 

amount of $4,147,691.85 to its contract with Tristar for inspection and refurbishment of bulk 

storage fuel tanks to allow for the work necessary to bring Tank 1934 back into service. The 

  



Page 4 of 4 
Petition of the Guam Power Authority to Approve Construction Change Order 
to Perform Lead Abatement and Additional Repairs on Tank 1934 
GPA Docket No. 25-21 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

requested change order is reasonable, necessary, and prudent. 

Respectfully submitted this 5th day of September, 2025. 

Attorney for Guam Power Authority 

By: ________________________________ 
MARIANNE WOLOSCHUK 
GPA Legal Counsel 



Exhibit 1 Page 1 of 18



Exhibit 1 Page 2 of 18



Exhibit 1 Page 3 of 18



Exhibit 1 Page 4 of 18

EXHIBIT A



Exhibit 1 Page 5 of 18



Exhibit 1 Page 6 of 18



Exhibit 1 Page 7 of 18



Exhibit 1 Page 8 of 18



Exhibit 1 Page 9 of 18



Exhibit 1 Page 10 of 18



Exhibit 1 Page 11 of 18



Exhibit 1 Page 12 of 18

EXHIBIT C



Exhibit 1 Page 13 of 18



Exhibit 1 Page 14 of 18



Exhibit 1 Page 15 of 18



Exhibit 1 Page 16 of 18



 
 

Page 1 of 2 

March 25, 2025 
 
Sinuja Shinto 
Operations Clerk 
Tristar Terminals Guam, Inc. 
Physical Address: Agat Terminal Route 2A Santa Rita Industrial Drive, Agat Guam 96915 
Mailing/Billing Address:  P.O. Box 8210, Agat Guam 96928 
Telephone: (671) 565-3302 Ext 302 
Mobile: (671) 488-9319 
Fax. No.: (671) 565-3909 
email: maintenance@tristar-guam.com 
 
Re: Lead-based Paint (LBP) Testing Results – Exterior Tank Shell – Tank 1934 
 
Dear Ms. Shinto: 
 
The following is a summary of the Lead-based Paint (LBP) testing conducted on March 20, 2025.  The purpose of the testing 
was to determine if LBP is present on the exterior tank shell of Tank 1934. The inspection only included areas/components 
that may be disturbed as per Tristar personnel direction. 
 
Measurements were taken using a SciAps X-550 X‐Ray Fluorescence (XRF) spectrum analyzer (serial number: 03548) set in 
the “PCS Quick” mode of precision with a minimum of 95% confidence. Calibration checks were performed prior to testing 
in accordance with manufacturer instructions. A total of 18 measurements were collected on representative areas of the 
tank shell. The ranges of test results are summarized in Table 1. 
 

Table 1.  LBP Testing Results – Tank 1934 – March 20, 2025 
Item 

# Sample Area/Description Pb-C (Mg/Cm2) Result 

-- PCS Calibration 1.1 Pass 
-- PCS Calibration 1.1 Pass 
-- PCS Calibration 1.1 Pass 
-- PCS Calibration 1.1 Pass 
1 Exterior Tank Shell – Metal – Dark Green  0.2 through 0.8 LCP 
2 Exterior Tank Shell – Metal – Black  0.1 through 0.6 LCP 
3 Exterior Tank Shell – Metal – Light Green 0 through 0.6 LCP 
4 Stairs – Metal – Light Green 0.1 through 0.2 LCP 
5 Tank Roof – Metal – Dark Green  0.1 through 0.2 LCP 
6 Interior Tank Shell – Metal – Pink 0 through 0 Negative 

 
Federal standards (U.S. EPA and Department of Housing and Urban Development) regulate paint containing greater than or 
equal to one milligram per square centimeter (> 1.0 mg/cm2) or 0.5 percent (> 0.5%) lead as lead-based paint (LBP). 
Additionally, the Occupation Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) does not provide a minimum content/concentration 
threshold which triggers the applicability of the lead standard. As such, any detectable concentration of lead (>0.0 mg/cm2) 
on a material may pose an exposure risk if disturbed. Results reported as “lead-based paint” (LBP) indicate a lead 
concentration greater than or equal to 1.0 mg/cm2. Results reported as “lead-containing paint” (LCP) indicate that a lead 
concentration between 0.01 mg/cm2 and 0.99 mg/cm2. Results reported as “Negative” indicate a lead concentration of 0.0 
mg/cm2. 
 
Results indicate that lead-containing paint (LCP) is present on the Exterior Tank Shell (Upper, Mid, and Lower), Tank 
Roof, and Tank Stairs of Tank 1934. Please refer to Table 1 above for details. 
 
The disturbance of lead must be performed in accordance with OSHA lead standards for construction (29 CFR 1926.62) and 
US EPA hazardous waste regulations (40 CFR Parts 240-282).  The OSHA lead standard includes requirements for worker 
training, medical surveillance, air monitoring, personal protective equipment, and hygiene facilities. As mentioned above, 
OSHA does not provide a minimum content/concentration threshold which triggers the applicability of the lead standard. 

Exhibit 1 Page 17 of 18

mailto:maintenance@tristar-guam.com
EXHIBIT D



Page 2 of 2 
 

As such, any detectable concentration of lead (>0.0 mg/cm2) on a material may pose an exposure risk if disturbed. In 
addition, any waste generated from the disturbance of these surfaces may be regulated by the EPA as hazardous waste.  It 
is recommended that a representative sample of the waste be analyzed for proper hazardous (or non-hazardous) 
characterization. 
 
An independent qualified professional (e.g., Certified Industrial Hygienist or Certified Safety Professional) should be 
contracted to ensure that engineering controls used by the contractor are adequate to prevent lead exposure to 
unprotected site personnel and the public; personal protective equipment used by site personnel is appropriate; and work 
is performed in strict accordance with the OSHA lead standard for construction.  
 
Should you have any questions or concerns please feel free to contact me at the above numbers. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Leanade C. Cabrera, CIE 
Inspector Certification# LBP‐I‐I185593‐3 

Exhibit 1 Page 18 of 18


	8b462fab2b9704b3dbcc998bb4d9e937bbbb9da69c4069dfb54cc4530550118a.pdf
	1670f29b5a1f1703343365de33fac212e9e0cc4ed2a237106ff358e2b5df253f.pdf
	Ex. 1 - GPA Resolution No. FY2025-26 re Change Order Tank 1934 Lead Abatement


